www.polynoteshub.co.in          Transformers and Machines | FEEE | 2nd Semester          Page 1
POLYTECHNIC 2nd SEMESTER
Fundamentals of Electrical & Electronics Engineering
CHAPTER NOTES
TRANSFORMERS AND MACHINES
━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━━
Unit Topics Covered
1. Introduction to Transformers and Machines

• Applications: Portable drills, vacuum cleaners, mixers, food processors, hair dryers
6.4 Quick Reference: Motor Types and Applications
Motor Type Key Feature Applications
DC Series High starting torque, variable
speed
Traction, cranes, hoists
DC Shunt Constant speed, good regulation Lathes, pumps, machine tools
DC Compound High torque + stable speed Elevators, rolling mills
3-Ph Squirrel Cage IM Rugged, self-starting, low cost Pumps, fans, conveyors
www.polynoteshub.co.in          Transformers and Machines | FEEE | 2nd Semester          Page 15
3-Ph Slip Ring IM High starting torque, variable Cranes, crushers
1-Ph Induction Simple, domestic use Fans, refrigerators, washing
machines
Synchronous Constant speed, PF correction Compressors, grid support
Universal Motor AC/DC, very high speed Drills, vacuum cleaners, mixers
www.polynoteshub.co.in          Transformers and Machines | FEEE | 2nd Semester          Page 16
7. Solved Problems on Transformers and Electrical Machines
This section contains step-by-step solved numerical problems covering transformers and electrical
machines, as required for the FEEE Polytechnic 2nd Semester examination.
Problem 1: Find Secondary Voltage of a Transformer
Given Primary voltage V1 = 2200 V
Primary turns N1 = 2000
Secondary turns N2 = 200
To Find Secondary voltage V2 = ?
Solution Using transformation ratio: V2/V1 = N2/N1
V2 = V1 × (N2/N1) = 2200 × (200/2000)
V2 = 2200 × 0.1 = 220 V
Answer V2 = 220 V (Step-down transformer, K = 0.1)
Problem 2: Calculate Maximum Core Flux Using EMF Equation
Given Primary EMF E1 = 3300 V
Frequency f = 50 Hz
Number of primary turns N1 = 1500
To Find Maximum core flux Φm = ?
Solution Using EMF equation: E1 = 4.44 × f × N1 × Φm
Φm = E1 / (4.44 × f × N1)
Φm = 3300 / (4.44 × 50 × 1500)
Φm = 3300 / 333000
Φm = 0.00991 Wb ≈ 9.91 mWb
Answer Maximum core flux Φm = 9.91 mWb
Problem 3: Find Number of Secondary Turns for Given Voltage
Given Primary voltage V1 = 440 V
Secondary voltage V2 = 110 V
Primary turns N1 = 400
To Find Number of secondary turns N2 = ?
Solution Using: N2/N1 = V2/V1
N2 = N1 × (V2/V1) = 400 × (110/440)
N2 = 400 × 0.25 = 100 turns
Answer N2 = 100 turns (Step-down, K = 0.25)
www.polynoteshub.co.in          Transformers and Machines | FEEE | 2nd Semester          Page 17
Problem 4: Calculate Primary Current of a Transformer
Given Primary voltage V1 = 11000 V
Secondary voltage V2 = 440 V
Load current I2 = 100 A
Assume ideal transformer
To Find Primary current I1 = ?
Solution For ideal transformer: V1 × I1 = V2 × I2
I1 = (V2 × I2) / V1 = (440 × 100) / 11000
I1 = 44000 / 11000 = 4 A
Answer Primary current I1 = 4 A
Problem 5: Calculate Efficiency of a Transformer